GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 251

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 04, 2025/MAGHA 15, 1946 (SAKA)

FUNDS OWED BY THE CENTRE TO STATES

251. SHRI RITABRATA BANERJEE:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

a) whether the Central Government owes to State Governments huge sums of money under PMAY, MGNREGA, National Health Mission, PM Gram Sadak Yojna,
Swachh Bharat Mission, Mid-Day meals and other schemes in the last four years;
and

b) if so, the State-wise and the scheme-wise details thereof and the reasons thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b): The funds for implementation of various Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) are generally released to the State governments in advance on the basis of proposals received from the States. Subsequent releases to the State governments are subject to receipt of proposals from the states, submission of utilization certificate of funds released earlier, and compliance by the States to scheme guidelines, and other stipulated conditions. The details of funds released under various Centrally Sponsored Schemes to the States for the last four years are attached as Annexure. Further, under the Expenditure Profile 2025-2026 (of the Union Budget 2025-26) in Statement 4AA, the Union Government has disclosed the fund balances under Single Nodal Agency (SNA) Accounts with States/eligible UT Governments in respect of select Centrally Sponsored Schemes.


ANNEXURE TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 251 TO BE
ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 04, 2025/MAGHA 15, 1946 (SAKA)

Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) transfers to States from 2020-21 to 2023-24

(Rs. in crore)

S.No. States 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
1 Andhra Pradesh 12,982.79 10,624.13 16,776.19 14,669.63
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 3,177.90 4,878.69 4,353.27 4,466.85
3 | Assam 15,370.50 23,147.27 24,803.89 23,070.95
4 | Bihar 22,346.15 21,893.52 25,174.75 22,991.69
5 | Chhattisgarh 10,691.27 9,335.47 13,530.07 13,525.12
6 | Goa 186.56 173.43 341.20 381.99
7 | Gujarat 9,430.04 12,701.03 14,472.82 14,063.04
8 | Haryana 3,878.82 4,014.29 4,405.83 4,022.60
9 | Himachal Pradesh 4,390.69 6,902.81 5,861.33 5,047.57
10 | Jharkhand 9,361.34 9,626.25 11,172.22 11,754.97
11 | Karnataka 13,577.16 18,297.56 19,191.78 19,421.42
12 | Kerala 8,641.49 8,299.85 10,249.13 8,061.35
13 | Madhya Pradesh 25,984.34 30,383.61 30,145.75 26,249.99
14 | Maharashtra 47,606.49 16,785.18 24,443.00 30,293.86
15 | Manipur 3,772.63 3,537.43 3,634.16 1,898.38
16 | Meghalaya 3,264.12 4,423.31 4,467.45 6,206.81
17 | Mizoram 1,853.71 1,872.91 2,470.16 2,538.07
18 | Nagaland 2,266.71 2,403.95 2,880.78 3,466.75
19 | Odisha 17,276.87 17,940.66 17,287.90 21,804.50

20 | Punjab 3,953.65 4,963.20 5,023.71 4,348.18
21 | Rajasthan 20,972.79 25,423.81 26,912.36 21,732.04
22 | Sikkim 998.98 1,095.25 1,318.13 1,444.98
23 | Tamil Nadu 19,838.22 24,397.21 24,164.13 28,017.89
24 | Telangana 14,540.60 12,753.72 13,093.87 13,890.73
25 | Tripura 3,181.37 4,709.48 4,705.62 5,347.36
26 | Uttar Pradesh 40,756.45 44,286.02 51,422.67 63,921.69
27 | Uttarakhand 5,943.46 5,734.52 6,819.49 7,081.52
28 | West Bengal 27,406.79 18,545.33 13,137.87 11,386.27

